

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY, PTY LTD., DBA KIRBY ENGINEERING,
AND ALLIANZ AUSTRALIA LIMITED

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

ROSALIND A. KNAPP
Acting General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
DALE C. ANDREWS

PETER S. SMITH
Attorneys

ROBERT B. OSTROM
Chief Counsel

EDMUND T. SOMMER, JR.
*Assistant Chief Counsel
Maritime Administration
Department of Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

CAROL J. NEUSTADT
Acting General Counsel

PHILLIP CHRISTOPHER HUGHEY
*Attorney
Federal Maritime Commission
Washington, D.C. 20573*

ELLEN D. HANSON
General Counsel

ALICE C. SAYLOR
*Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT GREENSPAN
ANNE MURPHY
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
I. The petition presents important questions of maritime law on which the major maritime circuits are divided	7
A. Genuine circuit conflicts exist	7
B. The conflicts have practical importance	9
C. The conflicts are presented in this case	11
D. Carriers and shippers do not have viable means of contracting around the court of appeals’ decision	14
II. The decision below is incorrect	16
A. The result below is incorrect in light of Kirby’s acceptance of a liability limitation under the ICC/Kirby bill of lading	16
B. The liability limitation in the Hamburg Sud/ICC bill may provide alternative grounds for re- solving the case	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1913)	18-19
<i>Akiyama Corp. of Am. v. M.V. Hanjin Marseilles</i> , 162 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) ...	12
<i>Berhard Ulmann Co. v. Porto Rican Express Co.</i> , 3 F.M.B. 771 (1952)	19
<i>Berlanga v. Terrier Transp., Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 821 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	11
<i>Capitol Converting Equip., Inc. v. LEP Transp., Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1992)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Caterpillar Overseas, S.A. V. Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 714 (4th Cir. 1990)	8, 18
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pac. R.R. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949)	20
<i>Common Carriers by Water—Status of Express Cos., Truck Lines, and Other Non-Vessel Carriers</i> , 6 F.M.B. 245 (1961)	19
<i>Feinberg v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 163 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1947)	19
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. O'Connor</i> , 232 U.S. 508 (1914)	18
<i>Insurance Co. of N. Am. v. S/S Am. Argosy</i> , 732 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Kukje Hwajae Ins. Co. v. The M/V Hyundai Liberty</i> , 294 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending <i>sub nom</i> , <i>Green Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. M/V Hyundai Liberty</i> , No. 02-813 (filed Nov. 22, 2002)	7
<i>Mikinberg v. Baltic S.S. Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 327 (1993)	8
<i>Naveria Neptune S.A. v. All Int'l Freight Forwarders, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>NLRB v. International Longshoremens Ass'n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980)	9, 10
<i>Neptune Orient Lines, Ltd. v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 213 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Nippon Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Skyway Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>O'Melveny & Meyers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. ICC</i> , 561 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Reider v. Thompson</i> , 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	12
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1958)	13, 17
<i>SPM Corp. v. M/V Ming Moon</i> :	
22 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 1994)	7-8
965 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1992)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	13
<i>Stolt Tank Containers, Inc. v. Evergreen Marine Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 276 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Swift Textiles v. Watkins Motor Lines</i> , 799 F.2d 697 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 113 (1950)	12
<i>Taisho Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. The Vessel Gladiolus</i> , 762 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Vimar Seguros Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	2
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	12
<i>Wemhoener Pressen v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1993)	13
Treaty, statutes, regulations and rule:	
International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules of Law Relating to Bills of Lading, Aug. 25, 1924, 51 Stat. 233, TS No. 931	2
Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, ch. 229, 49 Stat. 1207 (46 U.S.C. App. 1300 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
46 U.S.C. App. 1300	2
46 U.S.C. App. 1301(e)	3
46 U.S.C. App. 1302-1304	2
46 U.S.C. App. 1304(5)	2, 3
46 U.S.C. App. 1307	3
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. App. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	10, 19
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(6)	20
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)	10
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)(A)	20
46 U.S.C. App. 1702(17)(B)	20
46 U.S.C. App. 1718	10
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	5, 13
28 U.S.C. 1332(a)(2)	13
49 U.S.C. 10502(e)	11
49 U.S.C. 10709	12
49 U.S.C. 10709(b)	12

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
49 U.S.C. 10709(c)	12
49 U.S.C. 11706	11
49 U.S.C. 11706(a)	11
49 U.S.C. 11706(c)(1)	11
49 U.S.C. 11706(c)(3)	11
49 U.S.C. 14706	11
46 C.F.R. 515.42(a)	20
49 C.F.R. 1090.2	11
S. Ct. Rule 15.2	12
 Miscellaneous:	
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975)	2
Michael F. Sturley, <i>Carriage of Goods by Sea</i> , 31 J. Mar. L. & Com. 241 (2000)	3
Michael F. Sturley, <i>The Fair Opportunity Requirement Under COGSA Section 4(5): A Case Study in the Misinterpretation of the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act</i> , 19 J. Mar. L. & Com. 1 (1988)	9
2 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty & Maritime Law</i> (3d ed. 2001)	1, 2, 7, 10
Marva Jo Wyatt, <i>Contract Terms In Intermodal Transport: COGSA Comes Ashore</i> , 16 Tul. Mar. L.J. 177 (1991)	3
